
Fw: Phillips 66 Rail Spur
County of SLO Planning Dept .  to: Ryan Hostetter 03/01/2016 01:31 PM
Sent by: Alex Rosen

----- Forwarded by Alex Rosen/Planning/COSLO on 03/01/2016 01:31 PM -----

From: "Senes, Lionel:" <Lionel.H.Senes@p66.com>
To: "'planning@co.slo.ca.us'" <planning@co.slo.ca.us>
Cc: "Schroll, Bill D" <Bill.D.Schroll@p66.com>, "Espinoza, Ron (respinoza@usw.org)" 

<respinoza@usw.org>, "Covarrubias, Raudel:" <Raudel.Covarrubias@p66.com>, "Miller, Michael 
J." <Mike.J.Miller@p66.com>

Date: 02/29/2016 12:44 PM
Subject: Phillips 66 Rail Spur

To Whom It May Concern:
 
My name is Lionel Senes. I am the President of United Steelworkers Local 534. I represent 71 workers at 
the refinery who are members of the Union. We have jobs in maintenance, operations, safety and 
emergency response. I have attended the hearings in Grover Beach, Arroyo Grande, Pismo Beach and 
San Luis Obispo. At every meeting it is the same people saying the same things over and over. Much of 
the concern by the opposition is the derailment of trains. As a local resident for 28 years who has raised 
three children here, I was also concerned. When I first heard about the rail project and the oppositions’ 
use of the term “blast zone”, I thought “Well I live in the blast zone too, maybe I should move!” I also 
thought about the fact that I live downwind of a nuclear power plant, I live on a fault line, and I live in a 
tsunami zone. I thought I really should move because of all these risks I am taking by living here. Am I 
going to move? Of course I’m not.
Everything in life is a risk. Insurance companies base their rates on risk and do extensive research on risk. 
Here are some facts on risk from the Insurance Information Institute; the risk of dying in a car accident 
1/470, a storm 1/6,780,  lightning 1/164,968, falling from a bed, chair or furniture 1/366,804, riding in a 
train as a passenger 1/19.3 million. Being killed in a train derailment is not even listed as the odds are so 
infinitesimal. Don’t be duped by the fear‐mongering of the opponents to this project. Weigh the 
benefits; jobs, tax base, energy, boost to the local economy vs the minimal risk.
 
Thank you for your consideration, 
 
Lionel Senes
 
President
United Steelworkers Local 534
805 710‐3231
 


